JAN 24 9 28 AM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Row

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 46

(By Mr. martin)

PASSED January 18 1966
In Effect January Passage

ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THE DATE 1-24-66

94#

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 46

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed January 18, 1966; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing and empowering the county court of Berkeley county to use any unexpended sums and surpluses for the purpose of creating a special fund to be used for planning and zoning purposes in Berkeley county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Berkeley County Unexpended Sums and

- 2 Surpluses; Use and Disposition for Planning and Zoning.—
- 3 In addition to any and all authority and power heretofore
- 4 granted to the county court of Berkeley county with re-
- 5 spect to the expenditure of unexpended sums and sur-
- 6 pluses, such county court is hereby authorized and em-
- 7 powered to use any unexpended sums and surpluses,

- 8 presently or hereafter existing, in the general fund or
- 9 in any special fund of said county, for the purpose of
- 10 creating a special fund to be used to match any federal
- 11 assistance grant or grants of funds for planning and zoning
- 12 purposes or otherwise for planning and zoning in Berkeley
- 13 county.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Moy Parker
Chairman Senate Committee
James W. Loop
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect from Passage.
Doman Bryan
Clerk of the Senate
C. a. Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Homes to tone
President of the Senate
H. Laban White Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 20
The within approved this the 20 day of January, 1966.
he are the
Aulite C. Smuch
* Lionarm or

Presented to the Governor Thursday, January 20, 1966 1:00 G.M.